

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

ED J. WHITE

JUL 13 1967

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Deputy Clerk

JULIE HORNE,

Petitioner,

vs.

VIC POTAMKIN CHEVROLET, INC.,

Respondent.

Case No. 70,499
FL BAR ID #0105417
FL BAR ID #0558699

ANSWER BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
FLORIDA AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION

J. ROBERT McCLURE, JR.
WILLIAM C. OWEN
MARY E. HASKINS
Carlton, Fields, Ward, Emmanuel,
Smith, Cutler & Kent, P.A.
410 First Florida Bank Building
Post Office Drawer 190
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(904) 224-1585
Attorneys for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
THE APPLICATION OF THE RESTATEMENT OF TORTS' CONCEPT OF NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT TO SALES OF AUTOMOBILES IN FLORIDA IS AN UNWARRANTED IMPOSITION OF A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION WHICH IS OUT OF STEP WITH THE EXISTING LEGAL FRAMEWORK IN THIS STATE FOR ASSESSING LIABILITY FOR NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE.	3
A. The Existing Framework of Florida Law Governing the Range of Liability Associated With the Negligent Operation of a Motor Vehicle is Fundamentally Different from Liability Predicated on Negligent Entrustment.	4
B. Within the Legal Framework of this State's Laws Governing the Assessment of Liability for the Operation of a Motor Vehicle, the Theory of Negligent Entrustment Has Not Acquired a Sufficient Foothold to Justify a <u>Carte Blanche</u> Recognition and Application of the Restatement's View as the Prevailing Law of this State.	8
C. A Clear Majority of Those States Recognizing the Restatement's View of the Negligent Entrustment Theory as Related to Motor Vehicles has Refused to Extend the Theory to Embrace Liability Attributable to a Sale of a Vehicle.	13

D. Any Fundamental Change in the Law Should Come from the Legislature, Which has Already Indicated an Interest in Regulating this Field.	15
E. The Extension of Negligent Entrustment to Encompass Liability of a Motor Vehicle Vendor for Acts of the Vehicle's Operator Occurring after Lawful Sale of the Vehicle Runs Counter to Sound Policy Considerations.	20
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>Anderson v. Southern Cotton Oil Co.</u> , 73 Fla. 432, 74 So. 975 (1917)	4, 5
<u>Angell v. F. Avanzini Lumber Co.</u> , 363 So.2d 571 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	12
<u>Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc. v. Garmas</u> , 440 So.2d 1311 (1983)	4
<u>Bankston v. Brennan</u> , 12 F.L.W. 243 (Fla. May 21, 1987)	18, 19
<u>Barmore v. Vicksburg, S. & P.R. Co.</u> , 85 Miss. 426, 38 So. 210 (1905)	5
<u>Fugate v. Galvin</u> , 84 Ill.App.3d 573, 40 Ill.Dec. 318, 406 N.E.2d 19 (1980)	15
<u>Hines v. Nelson</u> , 547 S.W. 2d 378 (Tex. Civ. App. 1977)	6
<u>Homes v. Circo</u> , 196 Neb. 496, 504, 244 N.W.2d 65, 70 (1976)	19
<u>Life Insurance Co. of Georgia v. Lopez</u> , 443 So.2d 947 (Fla. 1983)	12
<u>Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co. v. Kosies</u> , 124 Ariz. 136, 601 P.2d 517 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1979)	6
<u>McAfee v. Killingsworth</u> , 98 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1957)	17
<u>Muller v. Stromberg Carlson Corp.</u> , 424 So.2d 266, (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	24
<u>Mullins v. Harrell</u> , 490 So.2d 1338 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	8, 9, 12

<u>Palmer v. R.S. Evans, Jacksonville, Inc.,</u> 81 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1955)	16
<u>Platt v. Dreda,</u> 79 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1955) Rio 10, 12	17
<u>Rio v. Minton,</u> 291 So.2d 214 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	8, 10, 12
<u>Robertson v. Deak Perera (Miami), Inc.,</u> 396 So.2d 749 (Fla. 3d DCA)	3
<u>Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics,</u> <u>Inc. v. Smith,</u> 497 So.2d 644, 646, (Fla. 1986)	18
<u>Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson,</u> 86 So. 629, 632 (Fla. 1920)	5
<u>Susco Car Rental System of Florida v. Leonard,</u> 112 So.2d 832 (Fla. 1959)	5
<u>Tosh v. Scott,</u> 129 Ill.App.3d 322, 84 Ill. Dec. 631, 472 N.E.2d, 591, 593 (1984)	15
<u>Whalen v. Hill,</u> 219 So.2d 727 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	17
<u>Williams v. Davidson,</u> 179 So.2d 387, 389 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	17
<u>Williams v. Steves Industries, Inc.,</u> 699 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. 1985)	6

STATUTES

Section 319.22(2), Florida Statutes (1985)	15, 17
